Ch. 53

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 518B.01, subdivision 13, is amended to read:

Subd. 13. COPY TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY. Upon the request of the petitioner, any <u>An</u> order for protection granted pursuant to this section shall be forwarded by the clerk of court within 24 hours to the local law enforcement agency with jurisdiction over the residence of the applicant.

Each appropriate law enforcement agency shall make available to other law enforcement officers through a system for verification, information as to the existence and status of any order for protection issued pursuant to this section.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 518B.01, subdivision 14, is amended to read:

Subd. 14. VIOLATION OF AN ORDER FOR PROTECTION. (a) Whenever an order for protection is granted pursuant to this section, and the respondent or person to be restrained knows of the order, violation of the order for protection is a misdemeanor.

(b) <u>A peace officer shall arrest without a warrant and take into custody a</u> person whom the peace officer has probable cause to believe has violated an order granted pursuant to this section restraining the person or excluding the person from the residence, if the existence of the order can be verified by the officer.

(c) A violation of an order for protection shall also constitute contempt of court and be subject to the penalties therefor.

(d) Upon the filing of an affidavit by the petitioner or any peace officer, alleging that the respondent has violated any order for protection granted pursuant to this section, the court may issue an order to the respondent, requiring the respondent to appear and show cause within 14 days why he should not be found in contempt of court and punished therefor. The hearing may be held by the court in any county in which the petitioner or respondent temporarily or permanently resides at the time of the alleged violation.

<u>A peace officer is not liable under section 609.43, clause (1), for a failure</u> to perform a duty required by clause (b) of this subdivision.

Approved April 22, 1983

CHAPTER 53 - S.F.No. 356

An act relating to driver's licenses; requiring examination of applicants' knowledge of the effects of alcohol and drugs on drivers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 171.13, subdivision 1.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1983 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 171.13, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. APPLICANTS. Except as otherwise provided in this section, the commissioner shall examine each applicant for a driver's license by such agency as he directs. This examination shall must include a test of applicant's eyesight; his ability to read and understand highway signs regulating, warning, and directing traffic; his knowledge of traffic laws; knowledge of the effects of alcohol and drugs on a driver's ability to operate a motor vehicle safely and legally; an actual demonstration of ability to exercise ordinary and reasonable control in the operation of a motor vehicle; and any other physical and mental examinations as the commissioner finds necessary to determine the applicant's fitness to operate a motor vehicle safely upon the highways, provided, further however, no driver's license shall be denied an applicant on the exclusive grounds that the applicant's eyesight is deficient in color perception. Provided, however, that war veterans operating motor vehicles especially equipped for handicapped persons, shall, if otherwise entitled to a license, be granted such license. The commissioner shall make provision for giving these examinations either in the county where the applicant resides or at a place adjacent thereto reasonably convenient to the applicant.

Approved April 22, 1983

CHAPTER 54 - S.F.No. 369

An act relating to local government; providing for the investment of debt service funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 475.66, subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 475.66, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Subject to the provisions of any resolutions or other instruments securing obligations payable from a debt service fund, any balance in the fund may be invested

(a) in any security which is a direct obligation of or is guaranteed as to payment of principal and interest by the United States or any agency or instrumentality of the United States, Θ

(b) in shares of an investment company registered under the federal investment company act of 1940, whose shares are registered under the federal

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.